MAYOR Miguel A. Pulido MAYOR PRO TEM Juan Villegas COUNCILMEMBERS Phil Bacerra Nelida Mendoza David Penaloza Vicente Samiento Jose Solorio



CITY MANAGER Kristine Ridge CITY ATTORNEY Sonia R. Carvalho CLERK OF THE COUNCIL Daisy Gomez

50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3

Recorded in Official Records,

FILED

CITY OF SANTA ANA

SEP 1-8 2020

Planning and Building Agency 20 Civic Center Plaza . P.O. Box 1988

Santa Ana, California 92702

www.santa-ana.org/pba

UNANGE COL	JNIY CLERK-RECOR	DER DEPARTMENT
ву:	121	DEPUTY

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

> Orange County Clerk Recorder P.O. Box 238 Santa Ana, CA 92702-0238

FROM: City of Santa Ana P.O. Box 1988 20 Civic Center Plaza Santa Ana, CA 92702

ER Number:

Contact: Jerry Guevara Phone: (714) 647-5481

2019-06

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 or the Public Resources Code

Project Title: The Bowery Mixed-Use Project State Clearinghouse Number: 2019080011

2300, 2310, and 2320 South Redhill Avenue Project Location:

City: Santa Ana County: Orange

Project Applicant: VDC Attn: Jeremy Ogulnick

Address: 240 Newport Center Drive, Suite 200, Newport Beach CA 92660

Phone: (310) 541-8227

Project Description: The Project would redevelop the site to provide up to 1,150 multi-family residential units and up to 80,000 square feet of commercial retail and restaurant space. The development would consist of three mixed-use buildings that would be 6-stories in height and one residential building that would be 5-stories in height. Each of these buildings would have an adjacent parking structure. Two parking structures would provide 7-levels of above ground parking and two parking structures would provide 6-levels of above ground parking. In addition, the Project would develop two one-story retail/restaurant commercial buildings and a surface parking lot along Redhill Avenue. The

main vehicular access to the Project site and parking facilities would be from two driveways on Warner Avenue and one driveway on Redhill Avenue.

The Project would provide open space and recreation amenities that would include 174,555 square feet of exterior open space recreation area, open space plazas, courtyards, and roof decks; and approximately 8,008 square feet of interior amenities. A total of 183,363 square feet of recreational and open space would be provided onsite. In addition, new landscaping including ornamental trees, shrubs, and ground covers would be installed. New exterior lighting onsite would be provided to accent the landscaping, signage, light walkways, parking areas, and to provide for security.

The Project site currently has a General Plan Land Use designation of Professional & Administrative Office (PAO) and is zoned Light Industrial (M-1). The Project includes a General Plan Amendment to change the land use designation to District Center (DC) and an Amendment Application to change the site zoning to a designation of Specific Development (SD), allowing the Project's mixed-uses.

SEP 18 2020

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

SANTA ANA CITY COUNCIL

Ward 3

Ward 6

Miguel A. Pulldo Mayor moulido@santa-ana.org

Juan Villegas Mayor Pro Tem, Ward 5 jvillegas@santa-ana.org

Vicente Sarmiento Ward 1 vsamiento@santa-ana.org

Ward 2 dpenaloza@santa-ana.org

isolorio@santa-ana.om

BY:

Phil Bacerra Ward 4

DEPUTY

FILED

The Bowery Mixed-Use Project Notice of Determination

Signature

SEP 1-8 2020

POSTED

	of Determination	SEP 10 ZUZU	CED 40 2020
Page 2	of 2	ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT	SEP 18 2020
		BV: TOI	ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT
On Aug	ust 18, 2020, the City Council of th	ne City of Santa Ana (Lead Agency) has:	BY: DEPUTY
•	adopting findings of fact pursua	Final Environmental Impact Report No. 20 ⁻¹ ant to the Califomia Environmental Quality adopting the Mitigation Monitoring and Report	Act, adopting a Statement of
•	Adopted a resolution approving (General Plan Amendment No. 2020-02; and	
•	Conducted first reading of an Development No. 96.	ordinance approving Amendment Applica	tion No. 2020-01 for Specific
Further,	on September 15, 2020, the City	Council of the City of Santa Ana (Lead Agen	cy) has:
•	Conducted and adopted the sect for Specific Development No. 96	ond reading of an ordinance approving Amen	ndment Application No. 2020-01
1. 🛛	The Project will have a signif	icant effect on the environment.	
	The Project will NOT have a	significant effect on the environment	
2. 🛚		port was prepared and certified for this Fects the independent judgment of the Cit	
	A Negative Declaration was reflects the independent judg	prepared for this Project pursuant to the ment of the City of Santa Ana.	provisions of CEQA and
		ation was prepared for this Project pursu endent judgment of the City of Santa An	
3. 🛛	Mitigation measures were ma	ade a condition of the approval of the Pr	oject.
	Mitigation measures were NO	OT made a condition of the approval of t	he Project.
4. 🛛	A Mitigation Monitoring or Re	eporting Plan was adopted for this Project	ct.
	A Mitigation Monitoring or Re	eporting Plan was NOT adopted for this	project.
5. 🛛	A Statement of Overriding Co	onsiderations was adopted for this proje	ct.
	A Statement of Overriding Co	onsiderations was NOT adopted for this	project
6. 🛛	Findings were made pursuar	nt to the provisions of CEQA.	
	Findings were NOT made pu	irsuant to the provisions of CEQA.	
This is Planning	to certify that the Final EIR at g Division, 20 Civic Center Plaza,		
	411/	9/16/2020 Assistant Pla	nner!

County olerk: Please post for 30 days in accordance with Section 21152(c) of the California Environmental Quality Act.

Date:

Title:

MAYOR Miguel A. Pulldo MAYOR PRO TEM Juan Villegas COUNCILMEMBERS Phll Bacerra Nelida Mendoza David Penaloza Vicente Sarmiento Jose Solorio

SEP 18 2020 ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT



POSTED

SEP 18 2020

CITY MANAGER Kristine Ridge CITY ATTORNEY Sonia R. Carvalho CLERK OF THE COUNCIL Daisy Gomez

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

AUG 2 1 2020

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

CITY OF SANTA ANA

Planning and Building Agency 20 Civic Center Plaza • P.O. Box 1988

Santa Ana, California 92702

www.santa-ana.org

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

> Orange County Clerk Recorder P.O. Box 238 Santa Ana, CA 92702-0238

FROM: City of Santa Ana P.O. Box 1988 20 Civic Center Plaza Santa Ana, CA 92702

> Contact: Jerry Guevara Phone: (714) 647-5481

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 or the Public Resources Code

Project Title: The Bowery Mixed-Use Project State Clearinghouse Number: 2019080011

Project Location: 2300, 2310, and 2320 South Redhill Avenue

City: Santa Ana County: Orange

Project Applicant: VDC Attn: Jeremy Ogulnick ER Number: 2019-06

240 Newport Center Drive Ste 200

DEPUTY

Newport Beach CA 92660

(310) 571-8227

Project Description: The Project would redevelop the site to provide up to 1,150 multi-family residential units and up to 80,000 square feet of commercial retail and restaurant space. The development would consist of three mixeduse buildings that would be 6-stories in height and one residential building that would be 5-stories in height. Each of these buildings would have an adjacent parking structure. Two parking structures would provide 7-levels of above ground parking and two parking structures would provide 6-levels of above ground parking. In addition, the Project would develop two one-story retail/restaurant commercial buildings and a surface parking lot along Redhill Avenue. The main vehicular access to the Project site and parking facilities would be from two driveways on Warner Avenue and one driveway on Redhill Avenue.

The Project would provide open space and recreation amenities that would include exterior open space recreation areas, open space plazas, courtyards, and roof decks; and interior amenities. In addition, new landscaping including ornamental trees, shrubs, and ground covers would be installed. New exterior lighting onsite would be provided to accent the landscaping, signage, light walkways, parking areas, and to provide for security.

The Project site currently has a General Plan Land Use designation of Professional & Administrative Office (PAO) and is zoned Light Industrial (M-1). The Project includes a General Plan Amendment to change the land use designation to District Center (DC) and an Amendment Application to change the site zoning to a designation of Specific Development (SD), allowing the Project's mixed-uses.

On August 18, 2020, the City Council of the City of Santa Ana (Lead Agency) has:

- Adopted a resolution certifying Final Environmental Impact Report No. 2019-06 (SCH No. 2019080011), adopting findings of fact pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, adopting a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adopting the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program;
- Adopted a resolution approving General Plan Amendment No. 2020-02; and
- Conducted first reading of an ordinance approving Amendment Application No. 2020-01 for Specific Development No. 96. Recorded in Official Records, Orange County

POSTED

AUG 21 2020

SANTA ANA CITY COU

DEPUTY Juan Villegas

Mayor Pro Tem, Ward 5

David Penaloza Ward 2

isolano@santa-ana.org

41 Vitlndx Z02

obacenta@santa-ana oru

Nelida Mendoza

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

Ward 1 ysamiento@santa-ana org gro.gne-stras@ssolenag.org

lose Salada

Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

R 0 0 1 1 9 5 2 7

202085000661 12:57 pm 08/21/20

Phil Bacerra

rimendoza@santa-ana.org

Mayor moulido@santa-ana.org

The Bowery Mixed-Use Project Notice of Determination Page 2 of 2

	£		
1. 🛛	The Project will have a significant effect on the environment.		
	The Project will NOT have a significant effect on the environment		
2. 🖾	An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the City of Santa Ana.		
	A Negative Declaration was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the City of Santa Ana.		
	A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the City of Santa Ana.		
3. 🛛	Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the Project.		
	Mitigation measures were NOT made a condition of the approval of the Project.		
4. 🛛	A MitIgation Monitoring or Reporting Plan was adopted for this Project.		
	A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Plan was NOT adopted for this project.		
5. 🗵	A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.		
	A Statement of Overriding Considerations was NOT adopted for this project		
6. 🛛	Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
	Findings were NOT made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.		
	to certify that the Final EIR and the record of Project approval, are available at: City of Santa Ana g Division, 20 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana, CA 92701: B/19/120 Lenier Plaza, Flanner		
Signatu	re: Date: Title:		
County	Clerk: Please post for 30 days in accordance with Section 21152(c) of the California Environmental Quality A		
	POSTED FILED		
	AUG 2 1 2020 AUG 2 1 2020		
	ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT		

FILED

SEP 18 2020

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT DEPUTY

POSTED

SEP 18 2020

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

DEPUTY

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife

2020 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

	Œ	Pri	ně	
7		-4	莹	(ii)



Finalize&Email

RECEIPT NUMBER:

30-2020 0640

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEA	ARLY.	ì	201908	0011	1
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGEN	ICY EMAIL		DATE	
CITY OF SANTA ANA				08/21	/2020
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUME	ENT NUMBER
Orange				20208	35000661
PROJECT TITLE	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
THE BOWERY MIXED-USE PROJECT					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT	APPLICANT EM	AIL	The state of the s	NUMBER
VDC - ATTN: JEREMY OGULNICK				(714) 6	647-5481
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	ZIP COD	E
240 NEWPORT CENTER DR STE 200	NEWP	ORT BEACH	H CA	92660	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					
☐ Local Public Agency ☐ School District	Other Spe	ecial District	Sta	ite Agency	✓ Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash re	ecelpt copy)	\$2	3,343.25 2,406.75 1,136.50	\$ \$	3,343.25 0.00 0.00
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water	Resources Control Bo	ard only)	\$850.00	S	0.00
County documentary handling fee				\$	50.00
☐ Other				_	
PAYMENT METHOD:					
. Cash Credit Check Check Other		TOTAL RE	CEIVED	\$	3,393.25
SIGNATURE 110	AGENCY OF FILI	NG PRINTED NAI	ME AND TI	TLE	·

FILED

SEP 1-8 2020

POSTED

HAZEL L. BENNETT, DEPUTY CLERK

SEP 18 2020

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

BY: DEPUT

ORANGE COUNTY CHERK-RECORDER DEPARTMENT

BY: _______DEPUTY



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife

2020 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a

14 24 7 14	The Paris
7.5	Print .
36.34	Trink Z
1	



Finalize&Email

RECEIPT NUMBER:

30-2020 0722

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

2019080011 SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY DATE LEADAGENCY EMAIL CITY OF SANTA ANA 09/18/2020 COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING DOCUMENT NUMBER 202085000745 Orange PROJECT TITLE THE BOWERY MIXED-USE PROJECT PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER VDC - ATTN: JEREMY OGULNICK PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE CA NEWPORT BEACH 92660 240 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE STE 200 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District ✓ Private Entity Other Special District State Agency CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: 0.00 ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,343.25 0.00 ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) \$2,406.75 0.00 ☐ Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP) \$1,136.50 ☐ Exempt from fee ☐ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 0.00 ☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00 50.00 County documentary handling fee ☐ Other PAYMENT METHOD: 50.00 ☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other TOTAL RECEIVED AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

DANIELA RIVERA, DEPUTY